AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 09/08/2021 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 210796

25

1	[Airport Professional Services Agreement Modification - Vanderlande Industries Inc
Operate, Maintain and Repair Airport-Owned Passenger Boarding Bridges Handling Systems - Not to Exceed \$16,610,647]	Operate, Maintain and Repair Airport-Owned Passenger Boarding Bridges and Baggage Handling Systems - Not to Exceed \$16,610,647]
4	Resolution approving Modification No. 3 to Airport Contract No. 50030.01,
5	Vanderlande Industries Inc., to increase the contract amount by \$3,862,816 for a new
6	not to exceed contract amount of \$16,610,647 to operate, maintain, and repair
7	Airport-owned passenger boarding bridges and baggage handling systems in the
8	domestic terminals; and to extend the contract term by one-year from October 1,
9	2021, through September 30, 2022, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.1189(b), to
10	commence following Board approval.
11	
12	WHEREAS, On July 19, 2016, the Airport Commission approved Resolution No. 16-
13	0206, and amended on August 9, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0222 awarding the operation
14	maintenance and repair of Airport owned passenger boarding bridges (PBB) and baggage
15	handling systems (BHS) in the domestic terminals Contract No. 50030.01 to Vanderlande
16	Industries Inc., for a three-year and one month period beginning September 1, 2016,
17	through September 30, 2016, in an amount not to exceed \$5,397,000, with up to two (2)
18	one-year options, exercisable at the sole discretion of the Airport Commission; and
19	WHEREAS, On August 27, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0180, the Airport
20	Commission approved Modification No. 1 to Contract No. 50030.01 with Vanderlande
21	Industries Inc. to operate, maintain and repair Airport owned PBBs and BHS in the
22	domestic terminals at San Francisco International Airport, exercising the first of two (2) one
23	year options commencing October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020, in an amount not
24	

1	to exceed \$4,396,875 for the option period, for a new total not to exceed contract amount of
2	\$9,793,875; and
3	WHEREAS, On June 16, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0112, the Airport Commission
4	approved Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 50030.01 with Vanderlande Industries Inc. to
5	operate, maintain and repair Airport owned PBBs and BHSs in the domestic terminals at
6	San Francisco International Airport, exercising the second 1-year option, commencing
7	October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed \$3,852,617 for
8	the option period, for a new total not to exceed contract amount of \$13,646,492; and
9	WHEREAS, On July 21, 2020, by Resolution No. 344-20, the Board of Supervisors
10	approved Modification No. 2 to the Agreement under San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118,
11	in the reduced amount of \$2,953,956 for a new total contract amount not to exceed
12	\$12,747,831; and
13	WHEREAS, A modification to extend the agreement is required to retain the
14	operation, maintenance and repair of Airport-owned PBBs and BHSs in the domestic
15	terminals with Vanderlande Industries Inc.; and
16	WHEREAS, On June 1, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-0132, the Airport Commission
17	approved Modification No. 3 to Contract No. 50030.01 with Vanderlande Industries Inc. to
18	operate, maintain and repair Airport-owned PBBs and BHSs in the domestic terminals at
19	San Francisco International Airport, to extend the term for a 1-year period commencing
20	October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022, and increase the contract amount by
21	\$4,262,816 for a new total not to exceed contract amount of \$17,010,647; and
22	WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), provides that agreements entered into by a
23	department, board or commission requiring anticipated expenditures by the City and
24	County of ten million dollars or more, shall be subject to approval by the Board of
25	Supervisors by resolution; and

1	WHEREAS, The original Contract and Modifications No. 1 and 2 are all on file with
2	the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 210796, which is hereby declared to be a
3	part of this Resolution as set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it
4	RESOLVED, That this Board hereby approves Modification No. 3 to Contract No.
5	50030.01, to increase the contract amount by \$3,862,816 for a new not to exceed contract
6	amount of \$16,610,647; and to extend the term for one year from October 1, 2021, through
7	September 30, 2022; and, be it
8	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of Modification No. 3 being fully
9	executed by all parties, the Airport Commission shall provide it to the Clerk of the Board for
10	inclusion in the official file.
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	